

No. 21-30335

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**ARIYAN, INCORPORATED, doing business as DISCOUNT  
CORNER; M. LANGENSTEIN & SONS, INCORPORATED;  
PRYTANIA LIQUOR STORE, INCORPORATED; WEST  
PRYTANIA, INCORPORATED, doing business as PRYTANIA  
MAIL SERVICE/BARBARA WEST; BRITISH ANTIQUES, L.L.C.,  
BENNET POWELL; ARLEN BRUNSON; KRISTINA DUPRE;  
BRETT DUPRE; GAIL MARIE HATCHER; BETTY PRICE; et al,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS; GHASSAN  
KORBAN, In his Capacity as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF  
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
No. 2:21-cv-534, Hon. Martin L.C. Feldman, District Judge, presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Telephone: (703) 682-9320  
Facsimile: (703) 682-9321

**Jeffrey Redfern**  
(DC Bar No. 1018046)  
**Robert McNamara**  
(VA Bar No. 73208)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice*

## SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. “Just compensation” has always meant contemporaneous cash payment—not a paper promise.....	4
II. The Supreme Court in <i>Knick</i> confirmed that the Fifth Amendment requires immediate compensation when property is taken. ....	9
III. Even before <i>Knick</i> , there was no legal basis for dismissing this claim.....	13
IV. The Supremacy Clause requires that federal courts step in to remedy Appellants’ Fifth Amendment rights—lest federal constitutional rights be left at the mercy of state legislatures ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Board of New Orleans</i> , No. 21-534, 2021 WL 2483575 (June 9, 2021, E.D. La.) .....	4, 10, 12
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 252 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas 1792) .....	8
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 939 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Carousel Farms Metropolitan District v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.</i> , 442 P.3d 402 (Colo. 2019) .....	2
<i>Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Birnbaum</i> , 203 A.3d 939 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2019) .....	2
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) .....	1
<i>Crozier v. Krupp A.G.</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912) .....	11
<i>De Laoreal Eng’rs, Inc. v. St. Charles Parish Police Jury</i> , 406 So. 2d 770 (La. Ct. App. 1981) .....	18
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	13
<i>Freeman Decorating Co. v. Encuentro Las Americas Trade Corp.</i> , No. CV 02-2103, 2008 WL 4922072 (E.D. La. Nov. 12, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 352 F. App’x 921 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	8, 9
<i>Gary W. v. Louisiana</i> , 622 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	20

<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago</i> , 484 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1973).....	16, 17
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	20
<i>Hooper v. Burgess</i> (Md. Provincial Ct. 1670).....	8
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	16, 20
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	13, 14
<i>Jazz Casino Co. v. Bridges</i> , 223 So. 3d 488 (La. 2017) .....	18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	passim
<i>Little Rock Junction Ry. v. Woodruff</i> , 5 S.W. 792 (Ark. 1887).....	5
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	16, 17
<i>Newman Marchive Partnership, Inc. v. City of Shreveport</i> , 979 So. 2d 1262 (La. 2008) .....	18
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Scarborough v. Simpson</i> , No. CV 04-812-C-M3, 2006 WL 8432552 (M.D. La. Feb. 6, 2006), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2006 WL 8432695 (M.D. La. Feb. 27, 2006) .....	19
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	11, 14

<i>Violet Dock Port Inc., LLC v. Heaphy</i> , No. 19-11586, 2019 WL 6307945 (E.D. La. Nov. 25, 2019).....	4
<i>Violet Dock Port, Inc. v. Heaphy</i> , No. 19-30922, 2020 WL 9848394 (5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020) .....	2
<i>Vogt v. Board Of Commissioners of Orleans Levee District</i> , 294 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Vogt v. Board Of Commissioners of Orleans Levee District</i> , 814 So. 2d 648 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	18
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	14
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847) .....	9

## Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	5
A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Magna Carta: Text and Commentary</i> (1964).....	7
Christine Desan, <i>Making Money: Coin, Currency, and the Coming of Capitalism</i> (2014) .....	6
J.C. Holt, <i>The Ancient Constitution in Medieval England, in The Roots of Liberty: Magna Carta, Ancient Constitution, and the Anglo- American Tradition of Rule of Law</i> (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1993).....	8
Lee Hargrave, “Statutory” and “Hortatory” Provisions of the Louisiana <i>Constitution of 1974</i> , 43 La. L. Rev. 647 (1983) .....	17
Raymond J. Nhan, <i>Minimalist Solution to Williamson County</i> , 28 Duke Env’t L. & Pol’y F. 73 (2017) .....	16
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John, with an Historical Introduction</i> (1914).....	5, 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

La. Const. art. XII, § 10(A)..... 17  
La. Const. art. XII, § 10(C)..... 17
